
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager. 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

17 August 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB on TUESDAY 28 
AUGUST 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Paul Spooner  

(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Partnerships, Planning and Regeneration) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Matt Furniss  

(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance)  
 

Councillor David Bilbé, Lead Councillor for Enterprise and Economic Development 
Councillor Philip Brooker, Lead Councillor for Housing and Development Management 

Councillor Geoff Davis, Lead Councillor for Social Enterprise and Voluntary Sector 
Councillor Graham Ellwood, Lead Councillor for Licensing, Environmental Health and Community Safety 

Councillor Gordon Jackson, Lead Councillor for Innovation and Transformation 
Councillor Nigel Manning, Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management 

Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith, Lead Councillor for Skills, Arts and Tourism 
Councillor Iseult Roche, Lead Councillor for Community Health, Wellbeing, and Project Aspire 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meeti
[...]
l’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 31 July           
2018. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
17 July 2018 

 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor Matt Furniss (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor David Bilbé 
  Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 
* Councillor Graham Ellwood 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
* Councillor Nigel Manning 
*  Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
   Councillor Iseult Roche 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Angela Gunning, Mike Hurdle, Jo Randall, David Reeve, Caroline Reeves, Tony 
Rooth were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philip Brooker and Iseult Roche. 
   

EX19   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
  
Councillor Caroline Reeves declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 6 – The 
Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020, on the basis that she was a trustee of Guildford Action. 
  

EX20   MINUTES  
 

The Executive approved the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018.  The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
 

EX21   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

There were no announcements from the Leader. 
  

EX22   BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS AND BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-19 TO 2020-21  
 

The Executive considered a report which set out the suggested parameters that officers would 
use to prepare the 2019-20 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outline 
budgets and projections for the following three years.  These parameters were the level of: 

  
(a)     general  inflation to be assumed in expenditure budgets (excluding any increases of a 

contractual nature) 
(b)     pay award to be assumed in the preparation of the salary budgets 
(c)     increase in income to be achieved from fees and charges  
(d)     council tax and c
[...]
f the Midleton Industrial Estate redevelopment, as detailed in 
the report submitted to the Executive.  
  

(2)   That the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Finance and Asset Management, be authorised to progress the design and construction of 
phase one.  

  
Reason:  
To progress the redevelopment of Midleton Industrial Estate site in phases to enhance both the 
capital value and rental income of the Council’s property assets.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Friary & St Nicolas 

Report of Director of Environment 

Author: Jennifer Hyland  

Tel: 01483 444 136 

Email: jennifer.hyland@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss  

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 28 August 2018 

Walnut Bridge Design 

Executive Summary 
 
In July 2016, the Executive was presented with two specific design options for the 
Walnut Bridge replacement project: a “Cable Stay” with two mast location options (town 
side or station side) and a “Living Bridge”. The Executive decided that the Cable Stay 
design should be progressed.  
 
This report recommends that approval be given to the principle of progressing with an 
alternative to the ‘Cable Stay bridge with mast on town side’ design, essentially 
removing the Cable Stay element. This report does not ask the Executive to give its 
specific approval to the detail of the bridge design submitted in the planning application 
ref. 18/P/01213. 
 
There are two main reasons for the proposed change. First, there is an evolving situation 
affecting the land surrounding the bridge including a proposal to redevelop the station. 
These matters provide greater opportunity to introduce an enhanced urban realm over a 
wider area including better wayfinding between the station and town centre.   
 
Second, following the Executive decision of 2016, an OJEU compliant procurement 
exercise was progressed incorporating the Cable Stay design. The market response was 
that the Cable Stay aspect of the design was technically challenging. As a result, the 
majority of tenderers withdrew from the process leaving an insufficient number to 
continue with the procurement. The exercise was halted whilst alternative approaches 
were explored. 
 
Recommendation to Executive:  
 

(1) That the Executive approves the progression of a new design for the Walnut 
Bridge, which does not include the Cable Stay element. 
 

(2) That the Director of Environment, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Infrastructure and Governance, be authorised to make any further changes that 
may be required. 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 

 In recognition of changes to the local area and the planned redevelopment of the 
station 
 

 To respond to the technical challenges of a Cable Stay design highlighted during the 
procurement exercise 
 

 To ensure the successful delivery of the Project 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the recent changes to the planned 

development of the area, explain the challenges of the Cable Stay design option 
and discuss an alternative of progressing with a different design solution. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Within the Corporate Plan 2018-2023 the ‘replacement of Walnut Tree Bridge’ is 

mentioned as a key project as part of the Strategic Priority ‘Making Travel in 
Guildford Easier’.   

 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 In July 2016, following a review of bridge design options by consultants WSP, the 

Executive was presented with two design options and were invited to select the 
one which should be progressed. The options presented to the Executive were of 
a Cable Stay or a Living Bridge design. 

 
3.2 On the basis of the two options proposed and the recommendations at the time, 

the Executive resolved to proceed with the Cable Stay design (with mast on the 
town side). 
 

3.3 Following the decision, the Cable Stay design was progressed through to the 
initial stages of an OJEU procurement in late 2017 and early 2018.  
 

3.4 Feedback from the tendering parties highlighted that the Cable Stay design was 
technically challenging.  As a result, only two companies were willing to engage 
with the procurement process and they required assurances and additional 
funding before they would proceed i.e. they wanted the Council to pay for all the 
design costs incurred by both companies prior to final tender submission. 
 

3.5 As a result, the procurement process was temporarily halted to review the 
alternatives available to the Council.  
 

3.6 At the same time, other matters affecting the immediate area had arisen.  
 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

3.7 One of these relates to land ownership in the area where the bridge will land on 
the Bedford Wharf side.  This resulted in a decision by the Executive in May 2018 
to prepare to apply for a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) of the land at the 
front of the Odeon and the plaza area. 

 
3.8 In addition, the Solum regeneration development (Ref 14/P/02168) comprising “A 

mixed use redevelopment comprising 438 residential dwellings” was approved at 
appeal on 27 February 2018. This development will provide a new focus for the 
area and will generate increased footfall and cycle use across the Walnut Bridge. 
An alignment of the station entrance and the bridge will further assist in directing 
pedestrians and cyclists to the town centre. 
 

3.9 These recent developments provide the Council with an opportunity to enhance 
the wider area through landscaping in association with the bridge replacement.  
This will aid wayfinding and enhance the user experience of those travelling to 
and from the Bedford Wharf plaza.  
 

3.10 Our consultants were subsequently asked to develop designs that responded to 
the feedback from the procurement exercise and which took account of the re-
development of the station and land issues on Bedford Wharf. The design 
options produced were for a design which removed the Cable Stay aspect. 
 

3.11 The consultants were further asked to prepare and submit a planning application.  
This was to provide confidence that the design would be considered acceptable 
in planning terms. 
 

3.12 The options being put forward for consideration by the Executive are therefore as 
follows: 
 

Option 1 – Proceed with the principle of a design that excludes the Cable 
Stay aspect 
 

3.13 A revised design has been developed and discussed with the Lead Councillor 
and at the Major Projects Programme Board.  A planning application, Ref, 
18/P/01213, has been submitted. Designs in relation to the application may be 
viewed online and a link to the Design and Access Statement is included in the 
Background Documents section below. 
 

3.14 The Executive is not being asked to approve the detail of the scheme contained 
within in the application, but to approve the principle of progressing with an 
alternative design, removing the Cable Stay aspect. The planning application 
provides an indication of what a design without a Cable Stay looks like.  

 
3.15 The bridge forms part of the Guildford Town Centre Transport Infrastructure 

Package’ (GTCTP) with the aim being to encourage and increase cycling and 
pedestrian travel within Guildford.  This proposed change does not detract from 
this aim. 
 

3.16 There would remain an important element of landscaping and provision of public 
art around the bridge structure to ensure that the bridge facilitates wayfinding 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

between the station and the town. This will be developed to ensure the bridge 
achieves a distinctiveness from other bridges/areas and would be progressed 
separately from the bridge construction project. 
 

Option 2 – Revert to 
[...]
74476.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Clandon and Horsley, Effingham, Holy Trinity, Merrow, and Tillingbourne  

Report of Director of Environment  

Author: Chris Stanton, Rural Economy Officer  

Tel: 01483 444331 

Email: chris.stanton@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: David Bilbé 

Tel: 01483 811155 

Email: david.bilbe@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 28 August 2018 

Proposal for investment in Broadband for Surrey 
Hills Ltd. Community Benefit Society 

Executive Summary 
 
On 23 July 2018 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) published 
The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review as part of its response for delivery of the 
Industrial Strategy. The Review details the changes that are needed to give the majority 
of the population access to 5G (the fifth generation of mobile networks) and to connect 
15 million premises to full fibre broadband by 2025. Full fibre infrastructure is vital to 
underpin 5G coverage and the National Infrastructure Commission’s 2018 National 
Infrastructure Assessment anticipates that the UK telecoms network should have 
replaced copper wire with full fibre by 2033. 
 
This full-fibre ambition was anticipated in the Council’s Rural Economic Strategy 2017-
2022, which predicted that rapid changes in technology – in particular around 5G mobile 
communications pioneered in Guildford at the University of Surrey – will transform daily 
life and the way we work, learn, travel or spend time online for recreation, shopping or 
healthcare. Reflecting also the Council’s Corporate Plan, delivery of the Rural Economic 
Strategy’s Action Plan Priority Infrastructure for Enterprise has seen full-fibre 
broadband emerge as the enabling technology on which the other rural strategic 
priorities will depend.  
 
The key feature of full-fibre broadband is the level of connectivity that it provides – that 
is, the capacity of the fibre itself and the data transmission speeds in both download and 
upload. The ideal capability is full symmetric fibre – where the down and up speeds 
match and provide at least 1Gigabit per second (1Gbps) in each direction.  
 
The following proposal focuses on providing the Borough’s rural communities with full 
symmetric fibre. This exceeds the DCMS ambition to provide “next generation Fibre to 
the Premises (FTTP)” as defined in The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review.  
 
The proposal is that the Council should invest an initial sum of £10,000 in Broadband for 
Surrey Hills Ltd. (B4SH), which is an important first step in an evolving local digital 
strategy with full fibre as the enabling technology for a range of applications, including 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 

Guildford town centre WiFi and LoRa (Long-Range) networks and, of course, 5G. All will 
support the ‘Internet of Things’ (IoT). The Executive may wish to consider a higher 
investment of up to £50,000 in due course after the initial roll out in the Albury/Chilworth 
area and the first phase has been fully evaluated. 
 
As well as working closely with the University of Surrey’s 5G Innovation Centre, 
neighbouring Boroughs and Districts and Surrey County Council, we have contacted 
Network Rail as a potential delivery partner/provider to facilitate broadband access 
through its lineside ducts and crossing points along six different rail routes into Guildford.  
 
Known locally as “BASH”, Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd. (www.gigupanddown.net) is 
modelled on Broadband for the Rural North (www.b4rn.org.uk) which was founded in 
Cumbria in 2011 and has since spawned off-shoots in other parts of England, including 
the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority. The Park Authority has provided B4RN with 
loan funding for a number of specific fibre projects over many years. Repayment of the 
loans with interest has enabled investment in new community-led broadband projects.  
Key to B4RN’s success has been the negotiation of free wayleaves with landowners.  
 
Incorporation as a Community Benefit Society has already helped B4SH with its own 
wayleave negotiations, receiving active support from the Duke of Northumberland’s 
Albury Estate. As joint managers of the public open access parts of the Albury Estate, 
Surrey County Council and Surrey Wildlife Trust have also been, together with Natural 
England, helpful parties in the wayleave discussions to date with local landowners. 
 
The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review states: “investment is key to improving 
consumer outcomes in terms of choice, service quality, innovation and price over the 
longer term.” The deployment of full symmetric fibre to the premises by B4SH will realise 
all of these outcomes, offering the Council a leading role in facilitating broadband 
delivery and inspiring other Councils to add their support. 
 
Attached as Appendix 1 is the Executive Summary from The Future Telecoms 
Infrastructure Review published by DCMS on 23 July 2018.  
 
Recommendation to the Executive: 
 

(1) That the Council invests the initial sum of £10,000 in Broadband for Surrey Hills 
Ltd., as described in this report.  
 

(2) That the Council agrees, as a landowner, to provide free wayleaves where 
B4SH fibre crosses its land, as other landowners have done in support of their 
communities. 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
This is an opportunity to support a community-led initiative having a mainly social benefit 
for those parts of the Borough that are currently poorly served by broadband 
connectivity. Full symmetric fibre broadband will hasten delivery of the Government’s 
Industrial Strategy as set out in The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review, create the 
conditions for the economic transformation of our local rural communities, and facilitate 
many of the Strategic Priority Objectives set out in the Action and Delivery Plans of the 
Rural Economic Strategy 2017-2022. 
 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5

http://www.gigupanddown.net/
http://www.b4rn.org.uk/


 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 With its origins in the Council’s first Rural Economic Strategy, the purpose of this 
report is to propose support for the development and delivery of a strategic 
approach to the roll-out of full fibre broadband, in line with the stated aspirations 
of the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, the Surrey Leaders’ Board 
and the recently published DCMS Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review. At the 
same time, it will deliver a valuable new community service to Guildford’s rural 
areas.  

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1  To address delivery of the Government’s Industrial Strategy, the National 

Infrastructure Commission published its National Infrastructure Assessment on 
10 July 2018, which recommended the rollout of a national full fibre programme 
to cover all parts of the country by 2033. On 23 July, the DCMS published its 90-
page Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review, the Executive Summary of which is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 The Rural Economic Strategy 2017-2022 addressed all strands of the Council’s 
 Corporate Plan, with Infrastructure for Enterprise having emerged as the priority 
 that underpins the others. In terms of what type of infrastructure should be the 
 priority, full fibre broadband will provide the level of connectivity required – 
 meaning the capacity of the fibre itself and the data transmission speeds in both 
 download and upload. The ideal capability is full symmetric fibre – where the 
 down - and up - speeds match and provide at least 1Gigabit per second (1Gbps) 
 in each direction. This hyper-fast speed of delivery is promised by Broadband for 
 Surrey Hills Ltd. (www.gigupanddown.net), a new Community Benefit Society 
 established for the specific purpose of reaching those rural communities that 
 currently have next to nothing in terms of broadband connectivity. With some 
 parts of our Borough still barely able to achieve 1 Megabit per second
[...]
mote the environmental, social, or economic 
wellbeing of the area. 
 

8.  Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 No specific HR implications apply. 
 
9.  Summary of Options 
 
9.1 Subject to the acceptability of the Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd (B4SH) 

Business Plan and any specific recommendation(s) arising from the due diligence 
report (see “Not for Publication” Item 9 elsewhere on this agenda), the sole 
recommended option is to support the proposal that Guildford Borough Council 
should invest in B4SH on the following basis:   

 

 £10,000 should be the initial level of investment, subject to the proviso that 
councillors may propose a higher sum to enable flexibility of approach, if 
considered appropriate and recommended by the Director of Finance. 

 Investment may be direct i.e. as a corporate shareholder, on the basis that the 
Business Plan will enable return on the investment at the rate forecast and 
within the timescale envisaged 

 Instead – or as well – investment may follow the Yorkshire Dales National Park 
Authority model that enabled Broadband for the Rural North (B4RN) to grow so 
successfully through its incremental project approach. This approach will also 
complement other Surrey Hills projects e.g. local community housing 
developments or potential farm/estate diversification proposals. 

 It is also recommended that the Council should, as a landowner, provide free 
wayleaves where B4SH fibre crosses its land, as other landowners have done 
in support of their local communities. 

 
10.  Conclusion 
 
10.1 Government policy announcements promoting the accelerated roll-out of full-fibre  
 broadband make this a timely opportunity for the Council to invest in a vital 
 technology that will enable the regeneration of rural communities in and around 
 our Borough. Other local Boroughs and Districts bordering the Surrey Hills AONB 
 have expressed interest in working with B4SH. 
 
11.  Background Papers  
 
 The following weblinks will help un
[...]
ed by other utilities, where 

appropriate. Assets from utilities such as power, gas, water, and local authorities should be easier to 

access, and available for both fixed and mobile use. This not only includes multi-utility ducts and 

poles, but also potentially pipes in the case of water, sewers and gas. There are existing provisions 

for this, such as the Communications (Access to Infrastructure) Regulations 2016, but they have had 

limited success in the UK to date. The Government will carry out a review of these Regulations in 

2019 to assess if there are improvements that could be made to further boost investment in 

infrastructure. Ofcom should also work collaboratively with other regulators to ensure that these 

opportunities are explored, and barriers addressed.  

Stable and long-term regulation that encourages competitive network investment  

A telecoms market that promotes competition between rival networks where possible is best placed 

to deliver the Government’s objectives of extending full fibre coverage across the country as rapidly 

as possible.  

Countries that have relied on infrastructure competition have generally seen higher levels of fibre 

coverage, particularly in Spain (c.71%), Portugal (c.89%), and France (c.28% and increasing quickly). 

This has been supported by access to passive infrastructure, deregulation of wholesale access and 

pricing flexibility, co-investment and risk-sharing, as well as convergence of fixed and mobile 

markets.  

The Government’s overarching strategic priority is to promote efficient competition and investment 

in world-class digital networks. Investment is key to improving consumer outcomes, in terms of 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



 

 
 

choice, service quality, innovation and price over the longer-term. It is the Government’s view that 

promoting investment should be prioritised over interventions to further reduce retail prices in the 

near term, recognising these long
[...]


Page 35

Agenda item number: 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Walnut Bridge
	5 Proposal for investment in Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd. Community Benefit Society
	Item 05 (1) - Proposal for GBC investment in Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd - App 1 - Exec Summary Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review

	7 Proposal for investment in Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd. Community Benefit Society: B4SH Business Plan and Investment Proposal Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 28 August 2018 

 

 
 

25 

EXECUTIVE 
 

  Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 
* Councillor Matt Furniss (Vice-Chairman) (in the chair) 

 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 
* Councillor Graham Ellwood 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson  
* Councillor Nigel Manning  
* Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
* Councillor Iseult Roche 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Susan Parker, Mike Piper, Jo Randall, Caroline Reeves, and Tony Rooth were also 
in attendance. 
 

EX28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Councillor Paul Spooner. 
  

EX29   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
   

EX30   MINUTES  
 

The Executive approved the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018.  The Vice-Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
   

EX31   WALNUT BRIDGE  
 

In accordance with Public Speaking Procedure Rule 3, Mr John Rigg addressed the meeting 
prior to consideration of this matter. 
  
Councillors were reminded that, in July 2016, the Executive had been presented with two 
specific design options for the Walnut Bridge replacement project: a “Cable Stay” with two mast 
location options (town side or station side) and a “Living Bridge”. The Executive decided that 
the Cable Stay design should be progressed.  
  
The Executive considered a report which sought approval to the principle of progressing with an 
alternative to the ‘Cable Stay bridge with mast on town side’ design, essentially removing the 
Cable Stay element. It was noted that the report was not asking the Executive to give its 
specific approval to the detail of the bridge design submitted in the planning application ref. 
18/P/01213. 
  
There were two main reasons for the proposed change. First, there was an evolving situation 
affecting the land surrounding the bridge including a proposal to redevelop the station. These 
matters provided greater opportunity to introduce an enhanced urban realm over a wider area 
including better wayfinding between the station and town centre.   
  
Second, following the Executive decision of July 2016, an OJEU compliant procurement 
exercise had been progressed incorporating the Cable Stay design. The market response was 
that the Cable Stay aspect of the design was technically challenging. As a result, the majority of 
tenderers withdrew from the process leaving an insufficient number to continue with the 
procurement. The exercise was halted whilst alternative approaches were explored. 
  



 
Executive: 28 August 2018 

 

 
 

26 

At the same time, other matters affecting the immediate area had arisen, one of which related 
to land ownership in the area where the bridge would land on the Bedford Wharf side.  This 
resulted in a decision by the Executive in May 2018 to prepare to apply for a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) of the land at the front of the Odeon and the plaza area. 
  
In addition, the Solum regeneration development (Ref 14/P/02168) comprising “A mixed use 
redevelopment comprising 438 residential dwellings” was approved at appeal on 27 February 
2018. This development would provide a new focus for the area and generate increased footfall 
and cycle use across the Walnut Bridge. An alignment of the station entrance and the bridge 
would further assist in directing pedestrians and cyclists to the town centre. 

  
These recent developments provided the Council with an opportunity to enhance the wider area 
through landscaping in association with the bridge replacement.  This would aid wayfinding and 
enhance the user experience of those travelling to and from the Bedford Wharf plaza.  

  
Officers subsequently asked the Council’s consultants to develop designs that responded to the 
feedback from the procurement exercise and which took account of the re-development of the 
station and land issues on Bedford Wharf. The design options produced were for a design 
which removed the Cable Stay aspect. 

  
The consultants were further asked to prepare and submit a planning application.  This was to 
provide confidence that the design would be considered acceptable in planning terms. 

  

Having considered the options, namely to either proceed with the principle of a design that 
excludes the Cable Stay aspect, or to revert to a cable stay design, it was 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)         That the Executive approves the progression of a new design for the Walnut Bridge, 

which does not include the Cable Stay element. 
  
(2)         That the Director of Environment, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 

Infrastructure and Governance, be authorised to make any further changes that may be 
required. 

  
Reasons: 

        In recognition of changes to the local area and the planned redevelopment of the station 

        To respond to the technical challenges of a Cable Stay design highlighted during the 
procurement exercise 

        To ensure the successful delivery of the Project 
  
(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19 (e), Councillor Matt Furniss asked that his vote 
to abstain in respect of this matter be recorded) 
  

EX32   PROPOSAL FOR INVESTMENT IN BROADBAND FOR SURREY HILLS LTD. 
COMMUNITY BENEFIT SOCIETY  
 

The Executive noted that on 23 July 2018 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport 
(DCMS) published “The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review” as part of its response for 
delivery of the Industrial Strategy. The Review detailed the changes needed to give the majority 
of the population access to 5G (the fifth generation of mobile networks) and to connect 15 
million premises to full fibre broadband by 2025.  
  
This full-fibre ambition was anticipated in the Council’s Rural Economic Strategy 2017-2022, 
which predicted that rapid changes in technology – in particular around 5G mobile 
communications pioneered in Guildford at the University of Surrey – would transform daily life in 



 
Executive: 28 August 2018 

 

 
 

27 

terms of working, learning, travelling, recreation, shopping, and healthcare.  It was also 
acknowledged that delivery of the Rural Economic Strategy’s Action Plan Priority Infrastructure 
for Enterprise was reliant on full-fibre broadband as the enabling technology on which the other 
rural strategic priorities would depend.  
  
The key feature of full-fibre broadband was the level of connectivity that it provided – that is, the 
capacity of the fibre itself and the data transmission speeds in both download and upload. The 
ideal capability was full symmetric fibre – where the down and up speeds matched and 
provided at least 1Gigabit per second (1Gbps) in each direction.  
  
The Executive considered a report on a proposal to provide the Borough’s rural communities 
with full symmetric fibre. This would exceed the DCMS ambition to provide “next generation 
Fibre to the Premises (FTTP)” as defined in The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review.  
  
It was proposed that the Council should invest an initial sum of £10,000 in Broadband for 
Surrey Hills Ltd. (B4SH), which was an important first step in an evolving local digital strategy 
with full fibre as the enabling technology for a range of applications, including Guildford town 
centre WiFi and LoRa (Long-Range) networks and 5G. All of these supported the ‘Internet of 
Things’ (IoT).  The report invited the Executive to consider, in due course, a higher investment 
of up to £50,000 after the initial roll out in the Albury/Chilworth area and following evaluation of 
the first phase. 
  
As well as working closely with the University of Surrey’s 5G Innovation Centre, neighbouring 
Boroughs and Districts and Surrey County Council, officers had contacted Network Rail as a 
potential delivery partner/provider to facilitate broadband access through its lineside ducts and 
crossing points along six different rail routes into Guildford.  
  
The Executive was informed that B4SH had been modelled on Broadband for the Rural North 
(B4RN), which had been very successful.  Key to B4RN’s success had been the negotiation of 
free wayleaves with landowners.  
  
Incorporation as a Community Benefit Society had already helped B4SH with its own wayleave 
negotiations, receiving active support from the Duke of Northumberland’s Albury Estate. As 
joint managers of the public open access parts of the Albury Estate, Surrey County Council and 
Surrey Wildlife Trust had also been, together with Natural England, helpful parties in the 
wayleave discussions to date with local landowners. 
  
The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review  had stated that investment was key to improving 
consumer outcomes in terms of choice, service quality, innovation and price over the longer 
term. The deployment of full symmetric fibre to the premises by B4SH would realise all of these 
outcomes, offering the Council a leading role in facilitating broadband delivery and inspiring 
other councils to add their support. 
  
Having considered the proposals, including the B4SH Business Plan and Investment Proposal 
Review which were set out in the “Not for Publication” item 9 elsewhere on the agenda for the 
meeting, the Executive 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)       That the Council invests the initial sum of £10,000 in Broadband for Surrey Hills Ltd., as 

described in the report submitted to the Executive.  
  

(2)       That the Council agrees, as a landowner, to provide free wayleaves where B4SH fibre 
crosses its land, as other landowners have done in support of their communities. 

 
 
  



 
Executive: 28 August 2018 

 

 
 

28 

Reasons:  

        To support a community-led initiative having a mainly social benefit for those parts of 
the Borough that are currently poorly served by broadband connectivity.  

        Full symmetric fibre broadband will hasten delivery of the Government’s Industrial 
Strategy as set out in The Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review, create the conditions 
for the economic transformation of our local rural communities, and facilitate many of the 
Strategic Priority Objectives set out in the Action and Delivery Plans of the Rural 
Economic Strategy 2017-2022. 

  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


